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scope of work and the order of investments is still under the consideration of the Government and a decision is likely to be taken in the near future.
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THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHR T K. VJJA YA BHAS-
KARA REODY) : It is a fact that the plan originally thought of, has been reduced.
The original plan was to spend about
Rs. 592 crores, for four berlhs for con-
tainerizatio n and for four bulk carrier berths. The total whnrf was for 2100 ft.
The latest thinking-and it is almost going to be finalized soon - is that for three container berths, two bul k carrier, berths and one service berth, the total wharf will be for 1390 ft. The cos t will be Rs . 505 crores.
This is the latest. We arc expecting consent from the World Bank any moment. Once it is done, the Cabinet a lso will take a decision. The work al so is likely to begin in the middle of next year.
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SHRJ K. VUAYA BHASKARA
REDDY : It is a fact that this is a necessity ; and that was recognized by t,he Government. A Board was constituted in 1982. We have negotiating with the World Bonk for some time. The final stage has come. Recently also, there were discussions ; things are in the fi.n~il stage of getting sanction from the World Bank. We hope, as I said, that it will be in the middle of next year viz. J 984 that w~ wi.ll be starting the work. We expect, that it will be completed in 1987. I think its importance has been recognized. Jt is a mu t for the country's international trade. This is the earliest time when it can be done .

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY
For the development and expansion of any other major port in India, has foreign assistance beeP1 sought ? If rn, what are the details the reof ? Has Paradip port been included therein ?

SHRT K. VJJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: No.

SHRI R.R. BHOLE : For the purpose of completing Nhava Sheva project, lots of lcrnd had to be acquired. Therefore, these farmers, big and small, have to lose their lands. J want to ask a question : after acquiring the land of these large aumber of farmers, will Government give guarantee of ser, :ce and employment to these people, and to the children of these farmers ?

SHRI K. VJJA YA BHASKARA
REDDY : Normally, when such mas ive displacements take place, preference is given to the children of those families who are deprived of land. The sa me practice will be followed here al o .

Set-Back to Indian Shipping

•439, SHRT INDRAJJT GUPTA : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the expansion of Indi · n shipping has suffered a erious t back uriog the current plan period ;

(b) the total amount of loans and subsidies for expansion sanctioned through the Shipping Development Fund Committee in the Sixth Plan ;

(c) the amount actually utilised so far ;

(d) whether international prices of new and second hand ve els hci.ve declined substantially ; and

(e) if so, the reasons why the Public Sector is a lso reluctant to acquire new tonnage for carrying our foreign trade cargo ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE TN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHR I Z.R. ANSARI) : (a ) The expansion of 1 nc.lian , hippini:i tonnage got slowed down as a result t if the severe world wide receci ion in the shipping industry.

(b) The Shipping Development Fund
Committee ha ancti0ned R s. 364 crores as loan and Rs. 7".93 crorc · as interest subsidy to shipping c mpanies up to 31.3. l 983 .

(c) Rs. 118 crores were di bursed as loan and Rs. 75.93 crores as interest subsidy upto 31.3.1 9 3.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Public sector shipping companies went slow with their acquisition programme in the beginning of the Plan period in cht! expectation that the price or ship would continue to decline. The Shipping Corporation of Tndin has g ne ahead wi th its acqui ition programm when it fell tha t no further

·decline in prices was likely to take place.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : The Government ha admitted that there has been a very severe rece sion in shipping, that means in trnde ; and viouo;ly in rere'is iona ry condition , the ompeti t ion bctwc n the foreign shipping cornpanie a well a Ind ian shipping cornpanie ~ r getting larger share or maximum ha re f the reduced cargo in rea es. Is it not a fac t that in these re ·c i n ry cond it i ns the Indian Shipping Company' bare of cargo is steadily being reduced ? One of the reasons is that many foreign sh;pping companies are resorting to under-cutting of rates. They can afford to do it because they are often owned by big multinational companies who have got other resources. l s it a fact that this kind of illegal under·cutting of rate is taking place to the detriment of our Indian shipping ? What does the Government proposes to do to protect the interest of our Indian shipping ?

THE MINISTER O F SH IPPING AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI K. VJJA YA BHAS-
KARA REDDY) : To some extent, this is there in the present day recession ; and there is a lot of competition from the foreign shipping owners. To this extent, recently, the Government of India is aware of this problem and we a rc trying to see that at least for our trade with forei gn countries, we give preference to our bottoms. We had a series of discussions with the Commerce Ministry and other Ministries. T hey have already given instructions to their respective departments to prefer Indian bottoms to the foreign bo ttoms.

SHR T lNDRAJIT GUPTA : It is no use reque ting the people to give preference to our shipping, because this is a ques tion of commercial ra re . My quest ion wa<; that in the face of undercutti ng of ra te by foreign companies, otl er countries like Bangladesh, I think, Pakistan and Sri Lanka, Indonesia, all developing countries have taken teps for some reservation for their own shipping.
Why is not our government taking any similar measure ? Ca n they not introduce some kind of a code- there is an international convention hy which these countries taking advantage of that have introduced a lcgisln-
tion-nnd enforce some r ~servation ? But they did not say an}thing about it and our shipping is going down all the time.

SHRT K. VIJAYA BHASKARA REDDY:
Th is aspect will be under the active consideration of the government very soon. We are go ing to adopt the international convention wherein the countries getting 40 per cent minimum for the local shjps is being accepted ; and we arc going to come bcf ore the Parliament for a legic; lation very soon.

SHRI K.MAYAT H VAR: O nc ofthe reasons for the setback of the Indian Shipping Corporation is that so many contracts are given to the private party in spite of public undertakings being there under the direct responsi bi lity of the Shipping Corporation itself. For instance, the Shipping Cor-
porarion oflndia has got an office in C :tlcutta and Bombay. In Madras, they do not have any office. Due to the non-existence of any office of the Shipping Corporation of India in Mad ras Port, some private parties are reapin g profit o f Rs. 38 crores per year. That profit should go to the government so that it will be beneficial for the government and the Shipping Corporation of India. Therefore in the larger interest of the Shipping C o rpo-
ratio n of Ind ia and tbc Government of lndia and the nation, has the go vernment taken any fin al decision to open an office at Madras Harbour by the Shipp;ng Corporation of India ?

SHIU K. VIJA YA BHASKARAREDDY:
This question does not arise out of this question.

SHRI M.M. LAWRENCE : Jn part (b) of your reply, you have sta ted that the Shipping Development F und Committee has sanctioned R . 364 crores as loan and R~:.

75 .93 crores interest suhsidv to shipping companies . It has appeared in the papers tha t th ey are mi s u~ in g this loan ; they are not fully utilising thi s loa n ro r purcha ... ing ships and for the development of shipping industry ; they are diverting this fund to some orher purpose. Has it come to the notice of the gover ment ; if so , what action the government proposes to take against these illegal activities ?

SHRI K. VTJA YA BHASKARA
REDDY : Th is type of thi ng has not come to the notice o f the Government. We do not rel ease the entire loan to the party as soon as it is sanc tioned. We release Rs. 5,000 afrer the first stage is complete and then we release another instalment after another stage is over.

If Mr. Lawrence can give me details of any other cases, we will definitely take action.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Ram Lal Rahi.
The hon. Member is absent. Shri Sajjan
Kumar.
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THE MINISlER OF STATE JN THE
MINJST R Y O F SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI) : (a) and (b).
Increase in the fleet of any transport o rgani-
sa tio n is determined not only on the basis of number of commuters but also taking in view the capacity of the roads, carrying capacity of other different modes of transport and a certain minimum level of utilisation of each bus of the fleet. DTC is meeting the needs of the D elhi commuters not only through a fleet of its own 4043 buses but by also engaging private bu es together totalling to nearly 5009 which is more than what an Expert Group of Planning Commission had recommended for Delhi by the end of Sixth F ive Year Plan. At pre ent, on an average 881 commuters ate carried per bus per day.

(c) At present there is no scheme to add more buses in DTC fleet except for repJaciog 450 buses in the current financial year.
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